

ITEM NO.24

COURT NO.8

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).7030/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2018 in TCA No.1111/2008, 25-09-2018 in TCA No.1112/2008 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At Madras)

M/s. ASWANI ENTERPRISES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE XV Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R.; and, IA No.39612/2019-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 11-03-2019 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE INDU MALHOTRA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. T. Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. A. Arockiaraj, Adv.
Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR
Md. Apzal Ansari, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Learned Counsel for the petitioner invited our attention to the decision of this Court in *National Travel Services v. Commissioner of Income Tax, Delhi VIII*, reported in (2018) 3 SCC 95, paras 18 and 19 whereunder the matter stands referred to a Bench of three Hon'ble Judges of this Court.

It is the submission of the petitioner that the issues involved in the present matter are covered under the terms of reference in the aforesaid decision.

Delay condoned.

Issue notice, returnable on 08.04.2019.

Dasti service, in addition, is permitted.

(MUKESH NASA)
COURT MASTER

(SUMAN JAIN)
BRANCH OFFICER