

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 7219-7220/2019

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 25-09-2018 in TCA No. 1111/2008 25-09-2018 in TCA No. 1112/2008 passed by the High Court of Judicature at Madras)

M/S ASWANI ENTERPRISES

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX CIRCLE XV Respondent(s)
WITH

SLP (C) No. 15484/2019 (IV-C)

(IA No. 90914/2023 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS)

Date : 18-05-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S. RAVINDRA BHAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

Mr. T. Ramesh, Adv.
Mr. A. Lakshminarayanan, AOR
Mr. SCV Vimal Pani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Balbir Singh, Ld. ASG
Mr. Shashank Bajpai, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.
Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.
Mr. Prashant Singh, Adv.
Mr. Raj Bahadur Yadav, AOR

Mr. Divyakant Lahoti, AOR
Ms. Praveena Bisht, Adv.
Mr. Parikshit Ahuja, Adv.
Ms. Vindhya Mehra, Adv.
Mr. Kartik Lahoti, Adv.
Ms. Garima Verma, Adv.

Mrs. Anil Katiyar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

SLP (C) Nos. 7219-7220/2019

List immediately after summer vacations.

SLP(C) No. 15484/2019

In terms of Circular No. 17/2019 dated 08.08.2019 issued by Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, Central Board Direct Taxes, Judicial Section, since the amount of tax involved is low, we are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order.

The special leave petition is, accordingly, dismissed.

All pending applications are disposed of.

(NEETA SAPRA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MALEKAR NAGARAJ)
BRANCH OFFICER